
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (B) 
 

Thursday 13 February 2014 at 10.00 am 
Meeting Room 1, Ground Floor - Brent Civic Centre, 
Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Chohan (Chair) Allie Beswick 
Arnold Mrs Bacchus Ogunro 
HM Patel   Sneddon 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Mr Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 10 

3 Application by Mr Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

11 - 24 

4 Application by Kilburn Cosmos for a new premises licence for 
Gladstone Park Community Centre (Anson Road London NW2 6BH) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

25 - 58 

5 Application by Babylon Palace Ltd for a variation of premises 
licence for Babylon Palace Ltd (89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

59 - 90 

6 Application by MacNeil Ltd for a variation of premises licence for 
Honeypot Public House, (Honeypot Lane Stanmore HA7 1EF) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

91 - 158 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone durin
[...]
cation. 

 Yours sincerely 

Nicola McDonald  
PC 157QK Licensing Constable 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Kilburn Cosmos RFC 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Gladstone Park Community Centre Anson Road London NW2 

6BH 
  
Applicants Agent:  
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence: 
  
1 To supply alcohol from: 

 
12.00 hours to midnight hours Monday to Sunday  

 
 
2. Background 
 

None 
  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 11 of the application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Local residents and Parks 
 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  7.2 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Resident Objection 
  
  

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Babylon Palace Ltd 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Babylon Palace Ltd 89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN 
  
Applicants Agent:  
  
 
 
The application is to extend the licensing hours for sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment to 
0400 hours and late night refreshment licence to 0400 hours 
 
 
2. Background 
 

The current licencing hours for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment are from 
10:00 hours to 03.00 Monday to Sunday 
 
The Licensee is Babylon Palace Ltd and the Designated premises Supervisor is Adam 
Shober 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 19 of the attached application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police, Trading Standards and 

Environmental Health. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 

Agenda Item 5

Page 59



schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 
 8.2 Where responsible aut
[...]
 

End Time 04:00 

 

Day Wednesday 

Start Time 10:00 

End Time 04:00 

 

Day Thursday 

Start Time 10:00 

End Time 04:00 

 

Day Friday 

Start Time 10:00 

End Time 04:00 

Page 69



Brent Council Safer Streets 
Premises Licence - Variation Application - Ref. 1699517 

 

Page: 10 

 
O. Hours premises are open to the public - Standard Times 

 

Day Saturday 

Start Time 10:00 

End Time 04:00 

 

Day Sunday 

Start Time 10:00 

End Time 04:00 

 
 

 
O. Hours premises are open to the public - Further Details 

Seasonal Variations An additional hour to the standard an non standard times on the day 
when British summertime commences  

Non-Standard Timings New Year's Eve fro the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to 
the start of permitted hours on New Year's Day  

 
 

 
Change of currently imposed licence conditions 

Please identify those conditions currently 
imposed on the licence which you believe 
could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking. 

None Stated 

 
 

 
Premises Licence 

Reasons for failure to attach premises licence To Follow 

 
 

 
P. Licensing Objectives 

General CCTV ,signs are displayed ,no drunk or noisy people are allowed on 
the premises , children can only attend with an adult , warn all 
customers about the noise when leaving  

Prevention of Crime and Disorder Sound and images are being recorded for the purpose of crime 
prevention and public safety , no drunk people are allowed on the 
premises  

Public Safety The premises is being maintained at all times , signs are displayed 
where ever there is a hazard  

Prevention of Public Nuisance Management and staff ask customers to leave the premises quietly 
and signs are displayed  

Protection of Children from Harm All children have to attend the premises with an adult , no children 
are allowed in the Shisha bar at all times 

 
 

 
Decalration 

Data_Protection  

 
 

Page 70



Brent Council Safer Streets 
Premises Licence - Vari
[...]
ions 

(a) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no designated premises supervisor 
has been specified in the licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his or her licence has been suspended. 
 
(b) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
All persons present on the premises who are required to carry out a security activity must 
be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
Admission of children must be restricted according to film classification. 
 
Embedded Conditions 
 

Annexe 2 - Conditions Consistent With the Operating Schedule 

1. Notices asking customers to leave quietly shall be conspicuously displayed at all exits. 
 
2. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 
 
3. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 28 days and shall be made available to police and 
licensing officers if requested. 
 
4. The licensee or his/her deputy shall be a member of, and actively participate in the local 
pubwatch scheme. 
 
5. The Portman Group proof of age scheme or similar such scheme shall be adopted. 
 
6. Food, soft drinks and tea/coffee shall be available until one hour before the premises 
close. 

Page 78



LBB – Premises Licence – 235462 Page7 

 

 
7. A free ‘hot line’ to a local taxi company shall be made available to customers.  
 
8. Facilities within the premises shall be made available for customers to await taxis. 
 
9. Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises as 
defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
10. The licensee shall keep an incident book which shall be made available to the Police 
and Licensing Authority. 
 
11. Door supervisors of a sufficient number and gender mix, shall be employed from 21:00 
hours on any day when the premises are open for the sale of alcohol past midnight. 
 
12. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
 
13. No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 00:30 hours. 
 
14. The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers 
shall not exceed 75. 
 
15. Music shall be played at a quieter level for the last 30 minutes of trading during which 
time the levels of lighting shall be raised. 
 
16. No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted on the premises after 21:00 hours. 
 
17. No person under the age of 18 shall be admitted to any part of the premises where 
entertainment of an adult nature is being provided. 
 

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority 

None  

Annexe 4 - Plans 

See attached sheet.  

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  

 
Mr A Shober 
Babylon Palace Ltd 
89 Kenton Road 
Harrow 
HA3 0AN 

Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

   
 
 
Your ref:   
Our ref:  1699517 
 

 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
Wembley 
HA0 2HH 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
Fx: 020 8733 3101 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date 19th july 2013  
 

 
Police Representation to the Application to vary the Premises Licence 
for ‘Babylon Palace’ 89 Kenton Road, HA3 0AN 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to 
make representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is 
detrimental to the Council’s Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated 
below. 
I am of the opinion that the risk to the Council’s objectives can be mitigated by 
removing the requested variations or attaching conditions to the Licence as 
shown below. 

If these conditions were accepted in full I would withdraw my representation. 
Officer: Nicola McDonald 
                      PC 157QK Licensing C
[...]
added as conditions on the premises licence. 
 

Page 155



 2 

Drinking Up Time 
The application does not allow for a drinking up time, customers can be supplied alcohol at 
0155 hours and required to leave the premises as they close to the public five minutes later.  
This would be irresponsible and unworkable.   
Police suggest supply of alcohol cease at 0030 hours and close to the public at 0100 hours 
Sunday to Thursday and supply of alcohol cease at 0130 hours and premises close to the 
public at 0200 hours on Friday and Saturdays. 
 
Personal Licence Holder 
The sale of alcohol to drunken people and children is a major cause of concern to police and 
highlighted in the Governments Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy. Those who sell alcohol 
should be fully aware of the legislation and issues around alcohol and should be fully trained 
to a national standard. 
 
Open Containers & Areas for Consumption of Alcohol 
Customers will not be permitted to take open containers outside the premises, as defined in 
the plan submitted with the operating schedule and approved by Responsible Authorities. 
The consumption of alcohol will be restricted to those parts of the premises identified on the 
plan submitted with the operating schedule and approved by the licensing authority. 
 
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 
Good quality CCTV is essential as a deterrent for the prevention of crime and the detection of 
offenders. It allows for both covert and overt monitoring of the premises. With proper signage, 
this reassures both staff and clientele, that this is a safe environment where illegal activities 
are not tolerated.  
 Closed circuit television cameras and recorders of an agreed image standard will be installed 

at locations on the premises and in accordance with advice from the Police. 
 All cameras and recording equipment will be installed and maintained in accordance with 
Home Office Guidance and the manufacturers instructions and will be fully operational when 
the premises are open to the public. 

 
Notices shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises, and in prominent positions 
throughout the premises, advising that CCTV is in operation.  
 
Capacity Limit for Premises 
Proper control of the numbers of people in the premises is essential to prevent overcrowding 
and the risk of disorder. It is impossible to conduct any meaningful risk assessment, without 
knowing the maximum number of people that may be safely accommodated at any one time. 
There must also be adequate facilities to monitor and control the number of people present 
The capacity limit will be set by Officers from the Local Authority. 
 
Operating Hours to be displayed on Premises 
A notice displaying the opening hours, the type of licensing activity and licence conditions 
should be clearly displayed and visible to anyone outside the premises. This may be 
incorporated in the summary of the licence, which must be displayed, or take the form of a 
separate item. 
 Likewise the name of the Designated Premises Supervisor (D.P.S.) if required should be 
similarly displayed. 
This will allow the Police and other responsible authorities to readily identify the licence 
details. Clearly displayed opening hours will also reduce any confusion for customers prior to 
entering the premises and possible conflict when the premises close/stop selling alcohol. 
A Summary of the Premises Licence will be displayed at the public entrance to the premises. 
 
The Conditions Police require to be removed from the current premises licence are 
Numbers  9, 3, 6 and  7. 
 
The conditions that Police require to be added to the Premises Licence are listed 
below: 
 

Page 156



 3 

 CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a 
good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Council. 

 
 CCTV cameras shall be installed to cover the public entrances of the premises and 

external areas. 
 
 
 Door supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and easily identified on 

CCTV. 
 
 
 Customers will not take open drink containers outside the premises as defined on the 

plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
 Customers carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses shall not be admitted to the 

premises. 
  
 A “Challenge 21” policy shall be adopted and adhered to. 
 
 A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale. 
 
 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on 

request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the 
following: 

(a)  all crimes reported to the venue 
(b)  all ejections of patrons 
(c)  any complaints received 
(d)  any incidents of disorder 
(e)  all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f)  any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or  
     scanning equipment 
(g)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  

 
 
 No alcohol shall be available for any customer when the premises are open primarily 

for use by persons under the age of 18. 
 
 The outside drinking areas shall cease at 2300 hours. 
  
 No children shall be permitted on the premises after 2100 hours 
  
 A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and maintained. 
 
   

 
 
 
           

Yours Sincerely 
 
Nicola McDonald  PC157QK 
Licensing Constable  

Brent Police 

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Mr Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	CM-Application
	CM-Police_representation

	3 Application by Mr Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	GU-Application
	GU-policerep

	4 Application by Kilburn Cosmos for a new premises licence for Gladstone Park Community Centre (Anson Road London NW2 6BH) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	KilburnCosmos-Application
	KilburnCosmos-Plan
	KilburnCosmos-Alcohol__Drug_Policy
	KilburnCosmos-correspondence
	KilburnCosmos-Nursery objection
	KilburnCosmos-Petition submitted by the Nursery
	KilburnCosmos-App res to Nursey obj forwarded

	5 Application by Babylon Palace Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Babylon Palace Ltd (89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Babylon-Application
	Babylon-Prem_Licence_-_Details_Removed
	Babylon-Plan
	Babylon-Police_-_Representation
	Babylon-Noise_Team_-_Representation
	Babylon-Trading_Standards_-_Representation

	6 Application by MacNeil Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Honeypot Public House, (Honeypot Lane Stanmore HA7 1EF) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Honeypot-Application
	Honeypot Licence
	Honeypot-Plans
	Honeypot-Plans_(Grd_Flr)
	Honeypot-Police_rep_email
	Honeypot-Police_representation




Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (B) 
Thursday 13 February 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Chohan (Chair) and Councillors Arnold and HM Patel 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Application by Mr Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Senior Regulatory Services Manager informed the Sub Committee that an 
application for a personal licence for Christian Masters was received 18 April 2013 
and a representation was subsequently received from the Metropolitan Police. 
 
Nick Mortimer (Metropolitan Police) informed the Sub Committee that a relevant 
offence of driving whilst under the influence of alcohol was still unspent and would 
not be considered spent until May 2015.  He noted that a 16 month ban and fine 
were issued and felt that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a 
personal licence.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Mr Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be refused.  The applicant has an unspent 
conviction against him of a relevant offence under Schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  The Sub-Committee therefore has a duty to consider the application on its 
individual merits.  The Police raised objection to the grant of the application on the 
basis that it would undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives (Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder, Protection of Children from Harm, Public Safety, Public 
Nuisance). The applicant failed to submit any “exceptional or compelling reasons” 
which would justify the granting of such an application and taking all relevant 
circumstances into account the Licensing Sub-Committee  felt it was justified in 
refusing the application. 
 

3. Application by Mr Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Mr Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 



2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

  
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) felt that in the 
absence of the applicant, the application should be adjourned having exercised its 
discretion under paragraph 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 to allow the applicant to respond to the concerns raised in the written 
representations.  However, the Sub-Committee also stated that the applicant should 
be advised that should he fail to attend a future hearing for whatever reason, then 
the application may be considered in his absence. 
 

4. Application by Kilburn Cosmos for a new premises licence for Gladstone 
Park Community Centre (Anson Road London NW2 6BH) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Senior Regulatory Services Manager informed the Sub Committee that an application 
by Kilburn Cosmos for a new premises licence for Gladstone Park Community Centre 
(Anson Road London NW2 6BH) was received and relevant objections had been received 
from local residents including a local nursery and a petition.  It was clarified that the 
objection raised by the local nursery had been withdrawn following the applicant agreeing 
to the hours requested by the nursery.  The Legal Advisor highlighted that the petition 
should not be considered as a relevant representation as it did not identify any objections in 
line with the promotion of the four licensing objectives.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that all relevant representations had been withdrawn 
that the application by Kilburn Cosmos for a new premises licence for Gladstone Park 
Community Centre (Anson Road London NW2 6BH) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be deemed granted. 
 

5. Application by Babylon Palace Ltd for a variation of premises licence for 
Babylon Palace Ltd (89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Senior Regulatory Services Officer informed the Sub Committee that an 
application by Babylon Palace Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Babylon 
Palace Ltd (89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN) had been received with relevant 
representations submitted by the Metropolitan Police, Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health.  Subsequently representations from Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards had been withdrawn after reaching an agreement with the 
applicant over reduced hours and no amplified music to be played in external areas 
of the premises.   
 
The Senior Regulatory Services Manager circulated a copy of the agreed conditions 
with Environmental Health and Trading Standards and the Sub Committee was 
briefly adjourned to enable all parties to view the agreed conditions.   
 
The applicant was invited to make his representation and highlighted the following 
points: 

• The business was busy late in the evening and he wished to capture a 
greater trade 

• Due to an error he was previously operating later and wished to have similar 
hours again 



3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

• He did not intend to operate until 4am everyday but wished to have the 
flexibility to do so  

• He had worked with departments and agreed conditions with environmental 
health and trading standards 

• He currently operated in a way that meant complaints were not received and 
wold continue to do so  

 
The following points were clarified following questions of the applicant: 

• Shisha was the main source of income for the business and was carried out 
at the front of the premises with a complaint smoking shelter  

• The applicant informed residents of any large parties that were due to take 
place at the premises 

• Beverages were not allowed outside after 11pm in accordance with the 
licence and many customers would smoke shisha without drinking 

• Lebanese food was served in the restaurant area and the shisha area 
although the shisha lounge provided approximately 80% of income 

• Most customers arrived between 7.00pm and 10.30pm with the last re-entry 
being 11.30pm 

• The applicant reported 30-50 customers could be in the shisha lounge at any 
one time depending on peaks in demand and was at least 25% of the 
premises, allowing space for large volumes of custom  

• The applicant did not operate other forms of entertainment although 
permissible on the licence, he confirmed that this was part of the licence 
when transferred 

• There was a variety of clientele however the applicant tended to refuse 
custom to groups of young persons and preferred to have a calmer crowd 

• Enforcement action had previously taken place at the premises due to 
incorrect signage on shisha pipes which had subsequently been amended 
with staff being made fully aware of legislation  

• The applicant had been advised to get the variation approved prior to apply 
for a change in planning conditions 

• Door supervisors were required if selling alcohol after midnight although this 
rarely happened 

 
The Police informed the Sub Committee that the licence had never permitted the 
sale of alcohol until 3.30am following the initial transfer of the licence.  It was also 
highlighted that whilst the applicant was away, noise nuisance was observed and 
reiterated there objection and if granted it was felt that door supervisors would be 
required to promote the licensing objectives.  It was also reported that there was an 
issue with planning regulations that would also need to be addressed in the future 
by the appropriate channels.   
 
The applicant explained that there was one entrance into the premises to ensure 
numbers were controlled through refusing entrance to intoxicated persons or large 
groups of ‘rowdy’ people.  The premises was situated on a busy road, which 
masked any noise emanating from the premises  and did not have its own parking 
with customers using on street parking in the surrounding area.   
 
During discussions, members queried why an application had been made that 
would vary the licence but breach planning conditions.  The Legal Advisor 
explained that the planning conditions should have been explained to the applicant 



4 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

when adopting the 20 year lease and that the application had to be considered on 
its merits and that planning conditions were not relevant.  He concluded that should 
planning conditions be breached, then the Council were entitled to take 
enforcement action.  The applicant highlighted the shisha area for the sub 
committee and confirmed that coals were prepared in the kitchen.  The applicant 
confirmed that when he took over the lease the premises was operating as a public 
house but held an A3 licence which enabled them to operate as a restaurant and 
shisha lounge.  He concluded that he would like his hours extended as agreed with 
environmental health. 
 
In summary the Police confirmed they were objecting to the application in whole, as 
well as 50 persons being in the shisha area being unacceptable.  They highlighted 
that the noise of the premises was audible over traffic and that one of the owners 
was not always present.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Babylon Palace Ltd for a variation of premises licence for 
Babylon Palace Ltd (89 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0AN) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 Road be approved in accordance with all previously 
agreed conditions with amendments to the hours as follows and the following 
additional conditions to ensure promotion of the licensing objectives particularly 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of public safety. 
 

1. All licensable activity Monday to Sunday cease at 2am, which is 30 minutes 
before closing. 

2. That a scaled plan be submitted highlighting the shisha area separately from 
the restaurant area of the premises so that the number of persons in the 
shisha lounge can be set by the public safety and allocated accordingly.  

 
6. Application by MacNeil Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Honeypot 

Public House, (Honeypot Lane Stanmore HA7 1EF) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Senior Regulatory Services Manager informed the Sub Committee that the 
application by MacNeil Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Honeypot Public 
House, (Honeypot Lane Stanmore HA7 1EF) was submitted to increase capacity, 
and extend the hours for the supply of alcohol.   
 
The Metropolitan Police were invited to make their representation.  IT was 
explained that they had no objection to the application in principle but wished to 
bring conditions in line with current practices.  Changes to conditions had been 
discussed and agreed with the applicant as follows: 
 
1. Drinking Up Time 
 

Police suggest supply of alcohol cease at 0030 hours and close to the public 
at 0100 hours Sunday to Thursday and supply of alcohol cease at 0130 
hours and premises close to the public at 0200 hours on Friday and 
Saturdays. 

 



5 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

2. That conditions three, six and seven are removed from the current premises 
licence  

 

3. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained 
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and 
shall be made available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Council. 

 
4. CCTV cameras shall be installed to cover the public entrances of the 

premises and external areas. 
 
5. Door supervisors shall wear high visibility clothing that can be clearly and 

easily identified on CCTV. 
 
6. Customers will not take open drink containers outside the premises as defined 

on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
7. Customers carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses shall not be admitted to 

the premises. 
             
8. A “Challenge 21” policy shall be adopted and adhered to. 
 
9. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of 

sale. 
 
10. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 

inspection on request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, 
which will record the following: 
(a)  all crimes reported to the venue 
(b)  all ejections of patrons 
(c)  any complaints received 
(d)  any incidents of disorder 
(e)  all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f)  any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or  
    scanning equipment 
(g)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  

 
11. No alcohol shall be available for any customer when the premises are open 

primarily for use by persons under the age of 18. 
             
12. A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and 

maintained. 
  
13. No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted in the shisha area at 

anytime. 
 
Following queries from the Sub Committee it was confirmed that the smoking area 
was compliant with regulations and the restaurant had recently been refurbished 
with a new toilet block allowing an increased capacity for the premises.  The 
applicant explained that the bar in the shisha area also served alcohol as well as 
shisha. 



6 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by MacNeil Ltd for a variation of premises licence for Honeypot 
Public House, (Honeypot Lane Stanmore HA7 1EF) pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 be agreed subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Drinking Up Time 
 

Police suggest supply of alcohol cease at 0030 hours and close to the public 
at 0100 hours Sunday to Thursday and supply of alcohol cease at 0130 
hours and premises close to the public at 0200 hours on Friday and 
Saturdays. 

 
2. That conditions three, six and seven are removed from the current premises 

licence  
 

3. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained 
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and 
shall be made available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Council. 

 
4. CCTV cameras shall be installed to cover the public entrances of the 

premises and external areas. 
 
5. Door supervisors shall wear high visibility clothing that can be clearly and 

easily identified on CCTV. 
 
6. Customers will not take open drink containers outside the premises as defined 

on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
7. Customers carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses shall not be admitted to 

the premises. 
             
8. A “Challenge 21” policy shall be adopted and adhered to. 
 
9. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of 

sale. 
 
10. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 

inspection on request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, 
which will record the following: 
(a)  all crimes reported to the venue 
(b)  all ejections of patrons 
(c)  any complaints received 
(d)  any incidents of disorder 
(e)  all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f)  any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or  
    scanning equipment 
(g)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  

 



7 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 13 February 2014 

11. No alcohol shall be available for any customer when the premises are open 
primarily for use by persons under the age of 18. 

             
12. A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and 

maintained. 
  
13. No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted in the shisha area at 

anytime. 
 
 

7. Application by Joscelyn Ellis for a temporary event notice for Theorum Music 
Complex (385 High Road NW10 9PY) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that all relevant representations had been withdrawn 
and accordingly this matter did not need to be considered. 
 

8. Application by Pierre Hoyte for a temporary event notice for The Stonebridge 
School (Shakespeare Avenue NW10 8NG) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that all relevant representations had been withdrawn 
and accordingly this matter did not need to be considered. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 
B CHOHAN 
Chair 
 


